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SUMMARY REPORT OF INVESTIGATION1 

 

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   

 

Date of Incident: January 18, 2015 

Time of Incident: 4:55 a.m. 

Location of Incident:   

Date of COPA Notification: January 18, 2015 

Time of COPA Notification: 7:09 a.m. 

 

In the early morning of January 18, 2015, off-duty Chicago Police Officers  

# # # # and Sergeant 

# went to Lounge located at Road, 

Chicago, IL. All five officers consumed alcoholic beverages at the bar. While outside the bar, 

Officer and Officer engaged in an argument with brothers, and 

  

Shortly after the argument, the brothers went across the street to the  

restaurant to eat. Officer Officer and Sergeant left  

Lounge and went to the while Officers and  

stayed at the bar. After eating, the brothers left and stood on the sidewalk 

outside the restaurant.  

While the brothers were outside the Officers and 

left Lounge and crossed the street. Officers and 

again engaged in a verbal altercation with the brothers. Officers and 

then entered the restaurant and alerted Officer who was 

seated at a table with Officer and Sergeant Officers and 

then exited the restaurant and engaged in a physical altercation with the brothers.  

 Officers and then left the scene without notifying 911 or any 

other authority. Approximately thirty minutes later, the officers called 911 to report the incident.  

The ensuing investigation revealed misconduct on the part of Officers  

and for their role in the physical altercation with the brothers; 

misconduct on the part of Officer and Sergeant for their failure to properly 

                                                           
1 On September 15, 2017, the Civilian Office of Police Accountability (COPA) replaced the Independent Police 

Review Authority (IPRA) as the civilian oversight agency of the Chicago Police Department. Therefore, this 

investigation, which began under IPRA, was transferred to COPA on September 15, 2017, and the 

recommendation(s) set forth herein are the recommendation(s) of COPA. 
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report their observations; and misconduct on the part of Detective for his failure to 

properly investigate this incident. 

 

II. INVOLVED PARTIES 

 

Involved Officer #1: Star # Employee ID# Date of 

Appointment: 2012, Rank: Police Officer, Unit of 

Assignment: DOB: 1984, Male, White 

 

Involved Officer #2: Star # Employee # Date of 

Appointment: 2012, Rank: Police Officer, Unit of 

Assignment: DOB: 1983, Male, Hispanic 

 

Involved Officer #3: Star # Employee # , Date of 

Appointment: 2012, Rank: Police Officer, Unit of 

Assignment: , DOB: , 1979, Male, Hispanic 

 

Involved Officer #4: Star # Employee #  Date of 

Appointment: 2012, Rank: Police Officer, Unit of 

Assignment:  DOB: , 1986, Female, White 

 

Involved Officer #5 Star # Employee # Date of 

Appointment: 1993, Rank: Detective, Unit of 

Assignment: DOB: , 1968, Male, Hispanic 

 

Involved Officer #6: Star # Employee #  Date of 

Appointment: , 1999, Rank: Sergeant, Unit of 

Assignment:  DOB: , 1975, Female, White 

 

Subject #1: DOB: , 1989, Male, Hispanic 

 

Subject #2: DOB: , 1983, Male, Hispanic 
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III. ALLEGATIONS 

 

Officer Allegation Finding 

Officer  1. Was intoxicated, in violation of Rule 15; Sustained 

2. Engaged in a verbal altercation with and   

in violation of Rule 9; 

 

Not 

Sustained 

3. Engaged in a physical altercation with and 

in violation of Rule 8; 

 

Sustained 

4. Failed to complete a Tactical Response Report 

(TRR) and Officer's Battery Report (OBR), in 

violation of Rule 6; 

 

Not 

Sustained 

5. Failed to take police action, in violation of Rules 

2, 3, and 10; and 

 

Sustained 

6. Failed to secure the safety of and  

and provide them with medical assistance, 

in violation of Rule 2 

Sustained 

Officer   1. Was intoxicated, in violation of Rule 15; Sustained 

 2. Engaged in physical altercation with and 

in violation of Rule 8; 

 

Sustained 

 3. Failed to complete a Tactical Response Report 

(TRR) and Officer's Battery Report (OBR), in 

violation of Rule 6; 

 

Not 

Sustained 

 4. Failed to take police action, in violation of Rules 

2, 3, 10; and 

 

Sustained 

 5. Failed to secure the safety of and  

and provide them with medical assistance 

in violation, of Rule 2. 

Sustained 

Officer  

 

1. Was intoxicated, in violation of Rule 15; 

 

2. Engaged in a verbal altercation with and 

in violation of Rule 9; 

 

3. Engaged in a physical altercation with and 

in violation of Rule 8; 

 

Sustained 

 

Not 

Sustained 

 

Sustained 
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4. Failed to complete a Tactical Response Report 

(TRR) and Officer's Battery Report (OBR), in 

violation of Rule 6; 

 

5. Failed to take police action, in violation of Rules 

2, 3 and 10; and 

 

6. Failed to secure the safety of and  

and provide them with medical assistance, 

in violation of Rule 2. 

 

Not 

Sustained 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

Sustained 

Detective   1. Failed to be thorough, in that he did not ask 

follow-up questions to all parties interviewed in the 

investigation, in violation of Rule 10; 

 

2. Failed to clarify and address discrepancies in the 

statements taken by all parties interviewed in the 

investigation, in violation of Rule 10; 

 

3. Failed to be thorough in that he did not interview 

any of the responding and assisting officers in the 

investigation, in violation of Rule 10; 

 

4. Failed to investigate and inquire whether accused 

Officers and were 

intoxicated at the time of the incident on January 18, 

2015, in violation of Rule 10; 

 

5. Was biased and lacked fairness in his 

investigation of R.D. HY- in that he only 

addressed alcohol consumption levels of  

and but not Officers 

and in violation of 

Rule 2; 

 

6. Was biased and failed to be thorough in that 

Detective changed the classification of 

Officer and from 

offenders to victims based on evidence that did not 

support such change, in violation of Rule 10; and 

 

7. Was biased and failed to be thorough in that he 

changed the classification of and 

from victims to offenders based on 

evidence that did not support such change, in 

violation of Rule 10. 

Sustained 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 
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Sergeant 1. Was aware of police misconduct and failed to 

report it to the Department, in violation of Rule 22; 

 

2. Failed to report promptly to the Department any 

information regarding a crime that occurred on 

January 18, 2015, at 4:55 a.m., at  

Chicago, IL, in violation of Rule 21; 

 

3. Failed to intervene and/or take police action 

regarding a physical altercation that occurred on 

January 18, 2015, at approximately 4:55 a.m., at 

Chicago, IL, in violation 

of Rule 10; and 

 

4. On December 16, 2015, Sergeant  

provided IPRA with a false statement in that she 

denied having knowledge of the physical altercation 

between Officers and  

and and in violation of 

Rule 14. 

Not 

Sustained 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 

Officer 1. Was aware of police misconduct and failed to 

report it to the Department, in violation of Rule 22; 

 

2. Failed to report promptly to the Department any 

information regarding a crime that occurred on 

January 18, 2015, at 4:55 a.m., at  

Chicago, IL, in violation of Rule 21; 

 

3. Failed to intervene and/or take police action 

regarding a physical altercation that occurred on 

January 18, 2015, at approximately 4:55 a.m., at 

Chicago, IL, in violation 

of Rule 10; and 

 

4. On November 5, 2015, Officer provided 

IPRA with a false statement in that she denied 

having knowledge of the physical altercation 

between Officers and  

and and in violation of 

Rule 14. 

 

 

 

 

 

Not 

Sustained 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 
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IV. APPLICABLE RULES AND LAWS 

 

Rules 

1. Rule 2: Any action or conduct which impedes the Department’s efforts to achieve its policy 

and goals or brings discredit upon the Department. 

 

2. Rule 3: Any failure to promote the Department’s efforts to implement its policy or 

accomplish its goals. 

 

3. Rule 6: Disobedience of an order or directive, whether written or oral. 

 

4. Rule 8: Disrespect to or maltreatment of any person, while on or off duty. 

 

5. Rule 9: Engaging in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with any person, while on 

or off duty.  

 

6. Rule 10: Inattention of duty. 

7. Rule 14: Making a false report, written or oral. 

8. Rule 15: Intoxication on or off duty. 

9. Rule 21: Failure to report promptly to the Department any information concerning any 

crime or other unlawful action. 

 

10. Rule 22: Failure to report to the Department any violation of Rules and Regulations or any 

other improper conduct which is contrary to the policy, orders, or directives of the Department.   

General Orders 

1. G.O. #01-01: Mission Statement and Core Values 

2. G.O. #03-02-05: Field Operations   

3. G.O. #03-02: Use of Force Guidelines 

4. G. O #08-01-02: Specific Responsibilities Regarding Allegations of Misconduct 

Special Orders and Other Directives 

S.O. #04-13-01: Preliminary Investigations 

B.D.S.O. #15-14: Investigative Guidelines 

E.R.  #01-01: Secondary Employment  

U.P #04-02: Department Approved Weapons and Ammunition  
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V. INVESTIGATION2 

 

a. Interviews 

 

 

 

During an interview with IPRA on January 17, 2015, stated that he and his 

brother, got into a verbal confrontation in front of a bar on Rd. with 

three males who claimed they were Chicago Police Officers. stated that he consumed two 

or three bottles of beer at the bar and he “had a buzz but [he] knew what was going on.”4 

Afterwards, the brothers walked to the restaurant to eat.5 When the 

brothers finished their meal, they left the restaurant and the officers confronted them 

outside of the at the corner of . stated 

that during the confrontation he was punched in the face and he lost consciousness. said that 

he sustained swelling and bruising to his face. 

  

said that when he regained consciousness, the three males were gone. He further 

stated that he was spitting up blood and observed his brother spitting up blood. did not see 

or know which officer hit him, nor did he see anyone strike his brother. described two of 

the males as 1.) a White male with a full beard, approximately 5’11” and 2.) a short Hispanic male, 

approximately 5’8” with dark skin. According to both officers appeared to be in their early 

thirties. could not describe the third man. 

 

 

 

During an interview with IPRA on January 18, 2015, stated that he and his 

brother, went to a bar across the street from a restaurant.  

stated that he had never been to the bar before. said that he and his brother were at the bar for 

less than an hour and consumed alcoholic beverages. said that he and his brother were both 

drinking alcohol before going to the bar and continued drinking at the bar. admits that he was 

intoxicated and was displaying gang signs inside the lounge.7 described engaging in a verbal 

confrontation with people outside the bar. Afterwards, and his brother walked to the  

restaurant to eat. stated that the same people he argued with in front of the bar crossed 

the street to the He further recalled that they identified themselves as Chicago 

police officers. 

  

                                                           
2 COPA conducted a thorough and complete investigation. The following is a summary of the material evidence 

gathered and relied upon in our analysis. 
3 Atts. 8, 10 
4 Id. at 7:7-8 
5 The is located across the street from Lounge on . 
6 Att. 14, 16 
7 stated that he was an ex-gang member (Spanish Gangster Disciple) and he flashed gang signs inside 

the lounge because he did not like the way people inside the bar were looking at him.  
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 stated that after he and finished eating, they left the restaurant and 

were approached by the officers, who yelled, "We CPD, what the fuck, what's up, what's up?"8 

stated that one of the officers was white and two were Hispanic. stated that one 

of the Hispanic males punched him in the face.9 said he then struck the Hispanic male in the 

face. observed his brother “on the fuckin’ floor getting kicked,”10 but did not know who was 

kicking him. He believes it was the white male who kicked both him and  

 

stated one of the officers kicked him in the face, but he did not know who it 

was. He said that an ambulance came quickly and took him to Swedish Covenant Hospital.  

stated that he had a “busted lip,”11 a swollen right eye and scrapes on his hands.  

 
12 

 

During an interview with IPRA on January 19, 2015, stated she was 

a waitress at She recalled the brothers, entered the restaurant, ordered 

food, ate, and then left. recalled that Officer and Officer then 

entered the restaurant and spoke briefly with Officer Sergeant and Officer 

who were seated at a booth. heard Officer and Officer  

say, "They're outside."13 stated Officer stood up and exited the restaurant 

with Officers and stated she saw the three officers walk 

westbound on Rd. toward Ave. said her co-worker,  

looked out of the window towards the street and said, “There’s going to be trouble.” 

 

stated she then looked out of the window and observed the officers were 

engaged in a physical altercation with the brothers. Sergeant and Officer  

asked, “Are they outside fighting?”14 said that Sergeant and Officer  

stood up, went to the vestibule area of the restaurant, and looked outside. recalled 

attempted to re-enter the restaurant but was bleeding from his nose, so she could not 

allow him inside the restaurant. stated that she locked the door and called 911. Before 

Sergeant and Officer exited the restaurant, Officer showed a 

police I.D. 

 
15 

 

During an interview with IPRA on January 21, 2015, stated that she 

was a waitress at recalled that appeared to be 

intoxicated because he fell asleep while in the booth. After about twenty minutes,  

observed the brothers get up, pay their check, and walk out of the restaurant.  

stated the brothers stood on the southeast corner of Road and Avenue. 

                                                           
8 Id. at 7:17 
9 Later identified as Officer  
10 Id. at 12:22 
11 Id. at 15:9 
12 Att. 23, 78 
13 Id. at 12:10 
14 Id. at 13:4-5 
15 Att. 27, 29, 79 
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saw Officers and Officer walk towards the brothers. 

They all began “talking.” Based on body language, thought the conversation was not 

friendly. kept trying to stand between and Officers and 

 

  

stated Officers and entered the restaurant, approached 

Officer Sergeant and Officer table and said, “They’re outside.”16 

Officers and left the restaurant and walked west toward the  

brothers. said that got in between and the officers with 

his arms out, as if to separate the men from each other. saw Officer hit  

knocking him to the ground. Officers and then began 

kicking The officers also punched and kicked   

   

In a separate interview with IPRA on April 30, 2016,17 reviewed the initial 

statement she provided to IPRA on January 21, 2015, and Detective supplemental report, 

summary of her statement.18 After reading both statements, stated “It’s two different 

statements. I don’t know where they (detectives) got that.”19 stated that she told the 

detectives the same account of the incident as she related to IPRA on January 21, 2015. 

 

Sergeant #  

 

In his Initiation Report20 and interview with IPRA on May 8, 2015,21 Sergeant  

stated he responded to the on the date of the incident. The brothers told 

Sergeant they were involved in a verbal exchange and subsequent physical altercation with 

three off duty police officers. told Sergeant that he knew the males were 

police officers because one of them said, "we work in 025,"22 while they were being “battered.” 

Sergeant noted that both brothers were intoxicated. Sergeant wrote that he could 

smell alcoholic beverages on the breath of all three officers and that the officers admitted to 

consuming alcoholic beverages at Lounge. Sergeant listed Sergeant 

and Officer as accused officers in his report, indicating that they both failed to 

intervene or summon the police during the incident. 

 

Sergeant #  

 

In an interview with IPRA on April 30, 2015, Sergeant stated he responded to  

Ave,24 where he met with Officer Officer and Officer  

                                                           
16 Id. at 17:1-3 
17 Att. 155, 156 
18 Att. 79 and 86 
19 Att. 86, pages 21-22.  
20 Att. 4 
21 Att. 119 
22 Att. 4 at 2 
23 Att. 116, 117 
24 Sergeant responded because he was assigned to 016th District where Avenue, where the gas 

station was located. The was located in the 017th District and officers from the 017th District 

responded to the incident.  
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Sergeant was told that the officers encountered the brothers at Joe’s bar and again 

at the Sergeant was told that the second encounter involved a pushing 

match. Sergeant stated that the 17th District supervisor arrived at the scene and completed 

the remainder of the interview and that the 17th District took over the investigation. 

 

Commander # 25 

  

In a statement to IPRA on January 14, 2016, Commander stated that on the date 

of this incident he was the watch Lieutenant at the 007th District Station. At that time, Sergeant 

Officer and Officer were also assigned to 007th District. Commander 

stated that he learned of the incident when he was informed through email that Officer 

was relieved of his duties. Commander learned information about the incident 

from Sergeant investigating detectives and Deputy Chief  Commander 

stated that he also saw a case report of the incident. Commander expressed 

that it is his understanding that whenever an officer takes police action while on or off-duty, he is 

responsible for completing the relevant Department reports such as the TRR and OBR. 

 

Sergeant # 26  

 

In an interview with IPRA on January 20, 2016, Sergeant stated that Watch 

Lieutenant requested that Sergeant report to Area North Detective Division 

to complete Injury on Duty (IOD) reports for Officers and Sergeant 

documented injuries as reported by the officers but did not inquire about the specifics 

of the incident.27 Sergeant asked Deputy  if he should also complete TRR and 

OBR's for Officers and Deputy responded in the negative 

and related that he would get someone else to complete the TRR and OBR reports. 

 

Detective #  

 

In statements to IPRA on March 15, 201628, Accused Detective stated that on 

or about January 18, 2015, he and his partner, Detective # were assigned 

R.D. #HY- Detective was assigned to Area North HVS (Homicide/Special Victims) 

section. Detective has been a detective for approximately eleven years. Detective  

explained that he has never investigated cases involving police officers, where officers are 

suspected of wrongdoing. Detective reiterated the same information in his statement as 

indicated in his detective’s supplemental report.29 

                                                           
25 Att. 144, 145 
26 Att. 146  
27 Sergeant completed the entire report. The IOD reports does not address in detail the specifics of the 

incident.  
28 Att. 163, 164 
29 See Att. 56 
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  According to Detective the statements of Officers,  

Sergeant Sergeant and 

were summarized in the case supplemental report. 

 Detective stated that he did not have Officers  

Sergeant or clarify or explain discrepancies in their 

statements. Detective said that he regularly asks witnesses for clarifications during their 

interview, but in this case, he did not. Detective stated that he documented any questions 

that he may have asked the officers or witnesses in the General Progress Reports (GPR). 

 Detective described himself as being "pretty good" when documenting statements. 

Detective stated that none of the people he interviewed had the opportunity to review their 

statements and they did not have an opportunity to make corrections, deletions, or additions to 

their accounts.  

Detective said that he did not think that Officers and  

were intoxicated during the incident and assumed that they were working before they went to  

Lounge.30 Detective did not specifically ask Officers  

or about their whereabouts prior to their arrival to  

Lounge or their alcohol consumption.  

 Upon inquiry, Detective explained that Officers and  

were reclassified from suspects to victims in the supplemental report because the statements of the 

brothers were "just glaring" with discrepancies. Detective acknowledged that the 

statements of Officers Sergeant and Sergeant 

had discrepancies, but he felt that the accounts of the brothers had more 

discrepancies. Upon being asked to specify the differences in the brothers' statements, 

Detective said that the brothers were intoxicated during the incident, had a poor 

recollection of what occurred, and initiated the physical altercation with Officers  

and when they initially crossed the street on Road and turned 

around when they saw the officers exit the restaurant.  

Detective stated that he used the video to corroborate the statements of 

Officers and when he concluded in the supplemental report that 

Officers, and made “repeated efforts to avoid confrontation” with 

the brothers. However, Detective admitted in his statement to IPRA that the  

video was grainy, unclear, and did not identify the individuals in the video.  

Detective could not specifically articulate factual reasons for changing the 

categorization of the brothers from victims to suspects in the supplemental report. 

                                                           
30 Detective interviewed Officers and on January 26, 2015.  
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Detective said that he used his opinions and assumptions when he made his conclusion in 

the supplemental report.  

In a statement to IPRA on May 23, 2016,31 Accused Detective said that he stood 

by his prior statement to IPRA as a witness on March 15, 2016. Detective reviewed the 

General Progress Reports (“GPRs”) for the related RD number and explained that Detective 

who led most of the interviews, wrote most of the GPRs. Detective explained that 

he and Detective were both lead detectives in this investigation. Detective stated 

that he was present for the statements and could have asked the interviewed parties follow-up 

questions, but that he did not ask many questions. Detective explained that Detective 

may have asked follow-up questions to the interviewed parties, but that he does not know 

why the GPRs do not reflect any follow-up questions. 

 When asked why the GPRs indicated that the brothers were “highly intoxicated” 

but failed to mention any alcohol consumption of the officers, Detective explained that he 

and Detective already knew the officers had consumed alcoholic beverages from the 

original case incident report. Detective could not provide an explanation for why the GPRs 

did not mention that the officers had consumed alcohol before the incident.  

 Upon being asked how he concluded in the supplemental report that the brothers 

were "highly intoxicated" and had been drinking alcoholic beverages for "seven hours" before the 

incident, Detective initially said that told him that he and were 

at two other bars before their arrival at Lounge and that they "were out 

drinking." After reviewing the GPR reports, Detective said that he accumulated the time the 

brothers were out before the incident and assumed the brothers consumed alcohol for the seven 

hours. Detective stated that never told him that he and were 

drinking alcohol for seven hours. Detective then added that Sergeant informed him 

and Detective that the brothers were intoxicated, however, this information is 

not documented in the GPR report of Sergeant interview.  

 When asked why he asked the brothers about their whereabouts before the incident 

but did not ask the officers the same question, Detective explained that he just assumed the 

officers were working.  

Detective essentially said that he “just did not think about” asking the officers why 

they did not avoid the incident from occurring, why they did not call the police at any time before 

leaving the scene, why Officers and asked Officer for handcuffs or a 

gun, or why they left the location prior to calling 911.  

 According to Detective his primary focus of the investigation was the video 

evidence from Lounge, and the Detective  

                                                           
31 Att. 147 
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stood by his previous statement and reiterated that he felt that the discrepancies in the accounts of 

the brothers were "just glaring," which is the reason he changed the classification of the 

brothers from victim to offenders. Detective does not recall when he made the 

classification change. Detective explained that the video evidence did not support the 

brothers’ accounts of the confrontation with the officers. The brothers stated that 

the physical altercation with the officers occurred in front of the restaurant near the front doors. 

According to Detective the videos, particularly from and the  

depicted that the physical altercation took place at the southeast corner of Road and 

Avenue. Detective stated that the brothers also never mentioned the previous 

dispute with Officers and According to Detective the inconsistencies 

of the brothers outweighed the inconsistences of the officers. 

Officer #   

  In a statement to IPRA on October 15, 2015, Accused Officer related that 

on January 18, 2015, at approximately 4:44 a.m., he was off-duty. Officer originally met 

Officers and at the Chicago Police Academy and met Sergeant 

through Officer Officer stated that on January 17, 2015, following his 

third watch tour of duty, he met with Officers and at a bar. Officer did not 

recall the name of the bar or the specifics of the night because it was "such a long time ago." 

Officer said that he consumed alcoholic beverages at the bar, but did not recall how much 

he had to drink. Officer and Officer met the other officers at the bar and they 

all went to Lounge, arriving at approximately 3:40 a.m.  

 According to Officer he, Officer Officer Officer  

and Sergeant all arrived at Lounge within 15 minutes of each other. 

Officer had a beer at the bar and then went outside with Officer to smoke a 

cigarette. The brothers were outside, and asked Officer "Who 

the fuck are you? How many people have you seen die?" Officer had previously seen  

inside the bar when he bumped shoulders with Officer on the way to the 

bathroom. Officer described as intoxicated with bloodshot eyes. Officer 

told about his military experience, and began to cry for 

unknown reasons. Officers and then went back into the lounge. Officer 

said that at some point, Officer Officer and Sergeant went 

across the street to the and he and Officer planned to meet them at the 

restaurant.33  

 After paying the tab, Officers and crossed south on Road 

toward the They encountered the brothers outside the  

                                                           
32 Atts. 125, 126, 127 
33 Officer stated that he was at Lounge for less than an hour. The surveillance footage 

from the lounge confirms that Officer arrived at the lounge at 3:56 a.m. and left at 4:45 a.m. See Att. 89. 
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According to Officer he and Officer said “goodnight,” to which the brothers 

responded, "Fuck your good night." The brothers then came "charging up" on Officers 

and yelling profanities and walking towards them. At that point, Officer 

identified himself as a police officer and told the brothers to calm down. The  

brothers responded by saying, “CPDK34” and “I got something for that,” while one of the brothers 

grabbed his own waistband. Officer believed that he told the brothers to "Get the fuck 

outta here and leave us the fuck alone." pushed Officer on the chest causing 

him to stumble backward.  

Officer recalls he identified himself as an officer, removed his cell phone, and 

asked the brothers if they wanted to go to jail. Officer did this in front of the entrance door 

of the Officer grabbed Officer and the two of them entered 

the Officer told Officer what happened outside and asked if he 

had a gun or handcuffs to which Officer responded that he had neither. Officer  

stated that he did not call the police because he was not thinking straight, his adrenaline was 

"pumping," and his first concern was his and Officer safety, not “being on the phone.” 

 Officer told Officers and that he was going to take them 

home and the three left the restaurant. As the three officers walked to Officer personal 

car, they encountered the brothers on the southwest corner of Road and  

Avenue. Officer stated that the brothers got into their faces and yelled profanities and 

“CPDK,” and “25th District Killer.” 

 According to Officer made a "lunging" motion. When Officer 

looked over, Officer and were engaged in a fight. Officer 

then stepped in and began fighting with At that point, Officer  

was fighting with while Officer was fighting with Officer 

grabbed and pulled him off Officer All the men began to fight. 

Officer recalled one of the brothers say, “Go get the gun,” or “Go get the gun 

from the trunk.” Officers and attempted to get back into the 

restaurant and followed them. The officers were unable to get back into the restaurant 

because the doors were locked. At that time, swung at Officer but did not 

make contact. Officer said that he looked around and noticed that was 

gone.  

Officer stated that he believed that was going to retrieve a firearm. 

Officer restated that he did not call 911 at this point because he wanted to get somewhere 

safe first. Officers and left the scene in Officer car, drove 

a “safe distance” to the Citgo gas station at Avenue, and called 911 to report the 

incident. After informing the responding officers of the incident, Officers  

                                                           
34 Chicago Police Department killer.  
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and went to the 017th District. Officers and were given 

breathalyzer tests and gave statements to Deputy Chief Officer did not complete a 

Tactical Response Report or Officer Battery Report (TRR/OBR) because he was overwhelmed 

and upset about being of his police powers.  

According to Officer he did not leave the restaurant with the intention of fighting 

the brothers, but the brothers prevented the officers from making their way to 

Officer car. Officer did not recall if he saw Officer or Sergeant  

outside during the incident. Officer did not remember the brothers having any 

injuries. Officer claimed that he suffered lower back pain, bruising to his forearms, pain 

to his neck, and a red mark on the side of his head at the hairline. Officer stated that a 

couple of days after the incident, a Chicago Police Department doctor referred him to physical 

therapy for pain to his back.   

 Officer stated he did not recall if he was intoxicated before his arrival to  

Lounge or after he left the lounge. The Alcohol/Drug Influence Report35 indicates 

that on January 17, 2015, Officer began drinking at Lounge at 11:30 

p.m., and he consumed approximately six Miller Lite beers.36 

Officer # 37  

   In a statement to IPRA on October 19, 2015, Accused Officer related 

that on January 18, 2015, at approximately 4:55 a.m., he was off-duty. According to Officer 

he went to a party at another bar, the name and location of which he could not recall, 

with his girlfriend, Officers and Sergeant  

were already at the party. Officer stated that he consumed alcoholic beverages but 

could not recall how many he consumed. After the party, Ms. drove Officer to 

Lounge, dropped him off, and left.38 Officers and 

Sergeant were already at Lounge. Officer stated that 

he was not intoxicated when he arrived at Lounge. Officer said 

that when he either went to the bathroom or to get a beer from the bar, bumped into 

him and stated something to the effect of, "This is a genie bar," making a gang reference. 

Officer did not acknowledge the comment and went back to his friends. 

Officers and stepped out of the bar to smoke a cigarette. Once outside the bar, 

                                                           
35 Att. 54 
36 It appears that Officer provided incorrect information on the Alcohol/Drug Influence Report because the 

video footage clearly shows him arriving at Lounge at approximately 3:56 a.m.  Officer  

recognized there were discrepancies between his Alcohol/Drug Influence Report and his statement to IPRA regarding 

the amount of drinks the consumed at Lounge and the length of time in which the alcoholic 

drinks were consumed. Officer explained that he was not in the right mindset, “shaken mentally,” and was 

nervous during the interview. 
37 Att. 129, 130 
38 Video from Lounge shows that Officer entered the lounge at 3:56 a.m.   
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Officer observed saying, "This fucking guy over there. That fucking guy 

right there." At this point, Officer told Officer that there was going to be a 

problem. Officer approached and and tried to calm  

down by saying, "I get it, this is your bar," to establish that he was not a threat to  

Officer said that was immediately aggressive and he began to argue with 

him. According to Officer told him that he does not know what it is like 

to be in a gang and that Officer would die if he were in one. was behind 

saying, "Fuck this guy." Officer spoke about his military experience at 

which point began crying and seemed shook up, gave Officer a "bro 

hug," and proceeded back inside the bar. Officer did not identify himself as a police 

officer to either of the brothers at this point.  

 According to Officer when he and Officer went back into the bar, 

Officer told them that he, Officer and Sergeant were going to eat at the 

Shortly after that, Officer paid his tab, and he and Officer  

walked south towards the The officers saw the brothers on the southwest 

corner of Road and Ave. Officer told to have a good 

night, and responded, "Fuck your good night" and began to walk rapidly towards 

Officers and Officer removed his badge and stated, "All right, 

dude, enough. We're off-duty, CPD." began saying “Fuck CPD. CPD killer,” and 

“25th District Killer.”  

According to Officer he did not previously tell the brothers that he 

worked in the 25th District. He was unable to explain how knew to mention that 

district. One of the brothers grabbed their waistband and stated, “I got something for the 

police.” Officer took this to mean that the brothers had a gun.  

As Officer went to open the main entrance door of the  

pushed him, causing him to fall back, and Officer caught Officer  

Officer said that he did not call the police because he did not feel the threat to be severe 

at that point because the brothers did not charge at them and did not follow them into the 

restaurant. Officer did not think that the brothers were intoxicated. Officers 

and entered the restaurant, asked Officers and Sergeant 

if they had handcuffs, and stated that there were “two guys” outside that he wanted to 

“get out of there.”  

 Officers and walked out of the Officer 

stated that they intended for Officer to drive the other officers home. Upon 

exiting the restaurant, the brothers were standing on the southwest corner of  

Road and Avenue. The brothers were saying, "Fuck CPD. CPD killer" and were 

making gestures towards their waistband. The officers attempted to calm the brothers down by 

telling them that they were the police and for them to go home. again said, "I got 
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something for your badge" and attempted to reach for his waistband. Officer stated 

that at that time, he punched in the face because he did not want to 

pull out a gun and start shooting into the restaurant.  

According to Officer tackled him to the ground and punched 

him. At that point, all three officers and the brothers engaged in a physical altercation. 

Officer said he and the other two officers stood up and they attempted to go into the 

but the door was locked. An employee of the restaurant told them to leave. As the 

officers were knocking on the door, Officer heard tell  

"Get the gun from the car,” or “get the gun from the trunk." then pointed to cars that 

were parked in the street. Officers and left the area in Officer 

car. Officer said that he had not encountered the brothers before 

incident. Officer stated that while inside the car, either Officer or Officer 

called Officer or Sergeant and told them what occurred with the  

brothers. Either Officer or Sergeant advised them to call 911. 

Officer # 39 

 In a statement to IPRA on November 4, 2015, Accused Officer related that 

he was is assigned to the 007th District with Officer who was his partner, and Sergeant 

who was their supervisor at the time of the incident. After their tour of duty on January 

17, 2015, at 11:00-11:30 p.m., Officer and Officer met Sergeant Officer 

and Officer at a bar (  for a promotional party. Officer said 

that he consumed alcoholic beverages at the bar but did not recall how many. Officer  

spent several hours at the bar and said he was not drunk when he left. Officer did not 

observe Officers or Sergeant consume alcoholic beverages. 

After leaving the first bar, the officers went to Lounge, arriving 

between 3:30-4:00 a.m.40 Approximately a half hour after his arrival, Officer went outside 

the bar to check on Officers and Officers and were having 

a conversation with the brothers, and it appeared that the conversation was ending. Officer 

said that the brothers’ demeanor was calm. Officers and 

went back into the lounge. Officer stated that Officers and 

did not tell him about their conversation with the brothers. Officer  

said that they were at Lounge for approximately 30-45 minutes.41 He 

believes that he consumed two alcoholic beverages at Lounge but stated that 

he was not intoxicated. Officer stated that he observed Officers  

                                                           
39 Att. 133, 134 
40 Video from Lounge shows Officer entering the lounge at 3:04 a.m.  
41 Video from Lounge shows Officers and Sergeant 

left the lounge at 4:45 a.m.  
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and Sergeant consume alcoholic beverages at Lounge but 

did not think that they were intoxicated.  

  According to Officer he, Officer and Sergeant went to the 

across the street from Lounge. Approximately ten minutes 

later, Officers and entered the restaurant and they appeared to be scared. 

Officers and mentioned that "gangbangers" were outside. Officers  

and asked Officer if he had handcuffs or a gun and Officer said no. 

Officer was unaware of any physical altercation that had occurred between the officers 

and the brothers at this point. Officer explained that he did not call the police 

because he felt that leaving the location of the incident could resolve the situation. Officers 

and left the restaurant and encountered the brothers. The 

brothers directed "gang slogans" at the three officers and approached them aggressively 

with clenched fists. grabbed his waistband and said, "I got something for you” and 

“CPDK.” The officers and the brothers were fifteen feet from the entrance of the  

on the sidewalk. approached Officer and Officer  

punched  

 Officer stated that then punched Officer at which time 

he, Officer hit causing to fall to the ground. After gaining 

control of Officer patted him down for weapons and did not find any.  

Officers and attempted to reenter the but 

the door was locked. Officer said that at that point, they did not call the police because 

the brothers were coming towards them. Officer shoved out of 

the way, and the three officers went to Officer car. Officer recalled hearing 

tell at one point during the physical altercation, "Hey go get the gun 

from the trunk." 

 Upon arrival to Officer car, the officers begin driving and Officer  

called either Officer or Sergeant to tell them about the incident. Officer 

then called 911 and reported the incident. Officer dropped off Officers 

and at Avenue, and then he went to meet Officer at her 

home because she had left her purse inside his car. Officer said that Sergeant  

was with Officer when he arrived to drop off Officer purse. Officer stated 

that Sergeant knew about the incident because he had spoken to her on the phone before 

arriving at Officer house. Officer does not recall what, if anything, Sergeant 

instructed him to do after he told her about the incident. Officer then returned 

to  where he met with Sergeant Sergeant and Officers  

and After explaining to the sergeants what occurred with the brothers, Officers 

and drove Officers and to the 017th District Station. 

At that time, Officers and were given breathalyzer tests.  
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Officer said that he, Officer and Officer did not complete 

TRR or OBR reports because an unknown sergeant told them not to complete the reports because 

they were listed as offenders in the case incident report. Officer sustained bruising and 

swelling to his right hand, left temple, and scrapes on his knees. Officer did not know if 

the brothers sustained injuries from the incident. 

Officer # 42  

 In a statement to IPRA on November 5, 2015, Accused Officer said that 

on January 17, 2015, she and Officer met Officers and Sergeant 

at the Restaurant located at 1072 N. Milwaukee Avenue for a birthday party.43 

Officer was at the establishment for a “couple of hours” and she consumed "a couple of 

cocktails." After leaving Officers and Sergeant 

went to Lounge. Officer went to  

Lounge in Officer car. Officer had one beer at Lounge. 

After about 30-40 minutes, she, Officer and Sergeant went to  

Officers and were going to meet them at the restaurant. Approximately thirty 

minutes after her arrival at the restaurant, Officers and entered the  

and said something to Officer though she could not recall specifically what was 

said. The three of them then walked out of the restaurant. According to Officer she did not 

hear any of what Officers and told Officer She and Sergeant  

remained inside the restaurant after Officers and left. 

  According to Officer the waitress told her and Sergeant that their friends 

were not allowed back in the restaurant because they were involved in a fight. Officer got 

up, stood in the vestibule area of the restaurant entrance, and saw a man with a bloody face walking 

toward the entry of the restaurant. Officer claimed that she did not observe Officers  

or outside the Officer knocked on the inside door to 

be let back into the restaurant and asked if anyone called the police.44 The waitress said that the 

police had been called. Officer did not recall if Sergeant went to the vestibule area 

to look outside. Officer told the waitress that they were going to “cash out” and leave. 

Officer explained that they were going to leave because it was “bizarre that the folks we 

came with were not there anymore.” 

Officer and Sergeant left the restaurant and observed an on-duty male 

police officer speaking to the man with the bloody nose. Officer did not approach the officer 

because she did not know what was going on at that time and felt that she did not have information 

to offer him. Officer and Sergeant left in Sergeant vehicle. While in 

                                                           
42 Att. 137, 138 
43 Officer said she arrived at between 11:00-11:15 p.m. See Att. 138, pg. 8, lines 5-6. 
44 According to Sergeant Officer verbally identified herself and Sergeant as police officers 

to See Att. 141, pg. 22, lines 6-7 
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the vehicle, Officer received a call from Officer Officer instructed Officer 

to meet her at her house because she had left her personal belongings in his car.   

  After Officer arrived at Officer house, Officer informed Officer 

and Sergeant that he and Officers and had an altercation 

outside the Officer explained that he, Officer and Officer 

left the location because the other parties involved were going to get weapons. Sergeant 

told Officer that they needed to return to the and report the 

incident. Officer said that she did not go back to the because she did not 

witness the incident and felt that Officers and had the responsibility 

to report the incident to the Department. Later that evening, detectives requested to speak to Officer 

at Area North. Officer learned that there were two males involved in the altercation, 

but she only saw one of them. Other than speaking to the detectives, Officer did not report 

her knowledge of the incident to anyone in the Department.  

 In a subsequent statement to COPA on January 12, 2018,45 Officer stood 

by her previous statement made on November 5, 2015, when she stated that the last she saw 

Officers and was when they left the she did not see 

the physical altercation between Officers and and the  

brothers, and she did not report what told her about the fight to the responding officers 

because it was hearsay and speculation.46  

 After viewing the video, Officer acknowledged that the video 

depicts a physical altercation between the officers and the brothers. However, Officer 

said that the video does not assist her memory in recalling the physical altercation with the 

officers and the brothers. Officer said she only recalls seeing with 

blood on his face in the vestibule area. According to Officer after seeing the video, she 

believes that was right about the fight between the officers and brothers. 

IPRA investigators asked Officer if she agreed that providing the responding officers with 

the information told her about the fight between the officers and brothers 

and providing the responding officers with Officers and names 

would have been contributing information to their investigation. Officer replied, “yes, I 

believe so.” Officer said that she should have remained at the location of the incident and 

spoken to the responding officers. Furthermore, the R/I asked Officer if after viewing the 

video and identifying herself in the video, did she still believe that she did not see 

the physical altercation between Officers and Officer stated, 

“I believe that there was a very small, couple of the second window, where there is a possibility, 

in that moment, that I could’ve seen that happen.”  

                                                           
45 Att. 183, 184 
46 Officer admitted that told her that Officers and were fighting 

outside the and that they were not allowed in the restaurant.   
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Sergeant # 47  

 In a statement to IPRA on December 16, 2015, Accused Sergeant related 

that on January 17, 2015, she joined Officers and at Lounge for a birthday 

party. Officers and were also at the party. Sergeant said that she and 

Officers and consumed alcoholic beverages at but she does not recall 

how many. Sergeant believes she was at for several hours. After leaving, she 

and Officers and went to Lounge. 

Sergeant and Officer drove together to Lounge.  

Sergeant Officer and Officer arrived at  

Lounge at approximately 2:00 a.m.48 About thirty minutes later, Officers and  

arrived. Sergeant consumed one beer at the bar. At approximately 4:00 a.m., Sergeant 

Officer and Officer left the bar and went to the 49 About 

five to ten minutes after their arrival at the restaurant, Officers and arrived. 

Sergeant does not recall if Officers and were intoxicated 

when they left Lounge. Sergeant was not aware that Officers 

and were joining them at the restaurant. Sergeant also did not know 

that Officers and had encountered the brothers at  

Lounge. Officers and said something to Officer  

According to Sergeant she did not hear what Officers and said to 

Officer because she was talking to Officer at the time. Officer then stood 

up, and the three men walked out of the restaurant. 

  According to Sergeant the waitress approached the table and said, "I'm not going 

to be able to let your friends back into the restaurant because it looks like there's going to be a fight 

out there." The waitress then mentioned that she was going to call 911, or that she had already 

called them, and that she was going to lock the front door of the restaurant. Sergeant  

interpreted this to mean that for safety reasons, the three officers could not come in because a fight 

was about to occur. Sergeant did not think that the three officers had participated in the 

fight and that the waitress had approached her simply because the waitress knew they were 

together.  

Officer identified herself and Sergeant as police officers to the waitress 

(Ms. Officer then told Sergeant that she was going to find Officer 

because she had left her bag in his car. Officer and Sergeant stood up 

and went to the vestibule area to see if she saw Officers and  

                                                           
47 Att. 140, 141 
48 Officer drove with Officer from their assigned district to Restaurant. Officer  

drove alone from Restaurant to Lounge.  
49 Video from Lounge shows that Sergeant arrived at the bar at 3:03 a.m. and left at 

4:45 a.m. See Att. 89.  
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Sergeant returned to the booth when she realized that she left her coat there. As Officer 

and Sergeant were walking out of vestibule area, two Hispanic males, the  

brothers, with bloody faces were entering the vestibule.  

Sergeant told the brothers that the waitress called the police and that 

everything would be okay. She did not identify herself to the brothers because she knew 

already called the police. The brothers were agitated and upset. Sergeant 

did not ask them what happened because she assumed it had something to do with the 

fight the waitress was talking about earlier. According to Sergeant she did not see any 

physical altercation between the officers and the brothers. Sergeant explained 

that she did not want to "start up an investigation" when she had no direct knowledge or 

contributing information about what happened during the incident. By the time Officer and 

Sergeant went outside, on-duty police officers were present and talking to the  

brothers.  

Sergeant did not report the incident to the Department, speak to the officers, or 

call an ambulance for the brothers. Sergeant stated she did not stop to speak to 

the police because she felt that she had no knowledge of what took place during the incident and 

that the responding officers would handle the incident. Sergeant stated that she and 

Officer walked to her car. Once inside the car, Officer called Officer  

because she had left her personal belongings in his car. Officer asked Officer to 

meet her at her house. When Officer arrived at Officer house, he seemed upset. 

Sergeant did not ask Officer where Officers and were. 

Sergeant observed blood on Officer hands. Officer told Sergeant 

that he and Officers and were involved in a fight with two males, 

later identified as and outside the Officer said he 

and the other officers left the location of the incident because they were afraid that the  

brothers had guns. Sergeant told Officer to report the incident. Officer  

agreed that they needed to speak to officers about what happened and said that he would. Sergeant 

then went home.  

 Upon inquiry, Sergeant said that she did not return to the to speak 

to the responding officers because she did not directly witness the incident and felt that she had no 

relevant knowledge of the situation. Sergeant did not follow up with Officer to 

ensure he returned to the scene to speak to the responding officers.  

Later in the day on January 18, 2015, Sergeant was requested at Area North to 

give a statement about the incident. During her tour of duty, the following day, Sergeant  

briefly told her immediate supervisor, Lieutenant that she was at the  

when the incident occurred and that she had to give a statement to the detectives. Sergeant 

does not believe she told Lt. any details of what happened during the incident. 
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Sergeant related that she had never been in a situation like this and explained that Officer 

was following her direction because Officer was relatively new to the job. 

  In a subsequent statement to COPA on January 11, 2018,50 Sergeant said 

she stood by her initial statement to IPRA made on December 16, 2015. Sergeant  

confirmed that in her previous statement she said that the last time she saw Officers  

and was when they left the to go outside. Sergeant  

also confirmed as in her initial statement that she did not see or have firsthand knowledge of the 

physical altercation between the officers and the brothers and that she had no contributing 

information to provide the officers that responded to COPA investigators 

requested that Sergeant explain inconsistencies in her initial statement to COPA 

investigators. The first inconsistency was that Sergeant said she went to the vestibule 

area to “sort of investigate what the waitress ( was saying was happening at that 

point.”51 Sergeant later said that she did not ask the brothers at the vestibule area 

about what occurred outside because she “did not want to begin some sort of investigation that she 

had no direct knowledge of,”52 Sergeant explained that she used a poor choice of words 

when she said she stood up to "sort of investigate". She said that she went to the vestibule to look 

outside.  

 IPRA investigators also asked Sergeant about her contact with Officers  

and after the incident. In her initial statement, Sergeant said that 

she did not think she had any of the officers' cell phone numbers, but later in the statement, 

Sergeant said that there was an “exchange of messages” saying that she and Officer 

were going to the area to give a statement. Sergeant also said that Officer  

called her on the evening of the incident to inform her that detectives were more than likely going 

to request her presence at the area. Sergeant clarified the inconsistency by saying that she 

could not say for certain that she had Officer’s and cell phone numbers on 

the day of the incident. Sergeant said that she might have had Officer cell 

phone number because they were assigned to the same District Station. Sergeant  

explained that she does not recall if, on the night of the incident, Officer called her from 

his cell phone or a landline.53     

 After viewing the relevant video, Sergeant identified herself, 

Officer Officer Officer and Officer in the video.54 Sergeant 

said that she was aware that a video at the existed, but she never saw it 

until she and counsel prepared for this statement. Sergeant said that the video does not 

refresh her independent recollection of the incident and that she stood by her previous statement 

                                                           
50 Att. 178, 179, 180, 181 
51 Att. 178 at 25:18-23.  
52 Id. at 36:1-13.  
53 Id. at 49:2-5, 75:15-22, and 93-94: 23-4.  
54 The had multiple cameras. IPRA investigators showed Sergeant camera 1, to address the 

allegation of Rule 14.  
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to IPRA that she did not see the physical altercation between Officers and 

and the brothers. After viewing the video, Sergeant acknowledged that 

the video showed a physical altercation occurred with at least one of the officers and one of the 

brothers. In hindsight, she wished she would have stayed at the location of the incident 

and spoken to the responding officers. Sergeant agreed that providing the responding 

officers with at least, Officers and names would have been a 

contributing factor to their investigation.  

 

b. Digital Evidence55 

 

Surveillance footage from  Lounge56 located at  

shows that at approximately 3:03 a.m. on January 18, 2015, Officer  

and Sergeant enter the lounge and sit at the bar. The bar is located approximately 

10 to 15 feet from the front door. About a minute later, Officer also walks into the 

lounge and joins Officer and Sergeant at the bar and they order drinks. Officer 

briefly exits the lounge through the front door which is on the north side of  

Rd. and then returns. At approximately 3:49 a.m., Officer enters the lounge and joins 

Officers and Sergeant Officer then orders a drink. At 

approximately 3:56 a.m., Officer comes and joins Officers  

and Sergeant at the bar. At approximately 4:04 a.m., Officer exits the front 

door of the lounge and stands outside near the front door of the lounge smoking a cigarette and 

seconds later Officer joins him outside the lounge by the front door. At approximately 

4:06 a.m., and exit the lounge through the front door and walk 

westbound on the north side of Road. At approximately 4:08 a.m., Officer  

exits the lounge and he, Officer Officer and two unidentified males57 walk 

westbound on the north side of Road. At approximately 4:14 a.m., Officers  

and re-enter the lounge, approach the bar and order drinks. At approximately 

4:45 a.m., Officer Officer Officer Officer and Sergeant 

leave the bar. The video did not capture any contact or interaction between the  

brothers and any of the police officers.  

 Surveillance footage from  Restaurant58 located at  

Chicago, IL shows that at 4:47:17 a.m., Officer Officer and Sergeant 

enter the and sit in a booth located in the east side of the restaurant near 

the front window. The booth is located on the south side of Rd., west of Lounge 

and on the opposite side of the street. At approximately 4:52:44 a.m., Officers and 

approach the restaurant from the west and walk up to the front entrance door of the 

The brothers are observed approaching the from the west 

                                                           
55 The time-stamps referenced below refer to the times displayed on the video footage.  
56 Atts. 89-90. Surveillance from Lounge consists of three cameras, #1, #3, #8, relating to the 

incident.  
57 The two unidentified males are unrelated to this incident.  
58 Att. 75, 76, 170. The video has two cameras, #1 and #6.  
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and stop at the front door. Officers and and the brothers appear to be 

talking to each other. At one point, Officer suddenly steps backward and  

gets closer to Officer and Officer enter the restaurant and walk 

to the table where Officer Officer and Sergeant are sitting. At 

approximately 4:54:08 a.m., Officers and exit the restaurant through 

the front door and walk west on Road. The brothers had since moved west of 

the entrance. As Officers and are seen walking west 

towards the intersection of Rd. and Ave., Officer is seen rolling up his 

sleeves. is observed locking up the entrance door and making a telephone call.  

 At approximately 4:56:28 a.m., Officer Officer and Officer  

enter the vestibule of the and attempt to enter the restaurant, but are unable to enter. 

is then seen walking rapidly from the southwest corner of Rd. and  

Ave. towards the restaurant entrance area and opens the front door and enters the vestibule area. 

A struggle is then seen taking place in the vestibule area between Officers  

and and 59 is then seen walking over to the table where Officer 

and Sergeant were seated and Officer turns and looks at the vestibule area. 

Officer then pushes out of the vestibule area away from the front door.  

begins to walk toward Officer but Officer holds back by 

placing his hands-on chest. then pushes Officer away, 

swings his arm, and stands in a fighting position. Officer also stands in a fighting position 

while bouncing forward and back. Officer also gets into the same fighting position.  

 At approximately 4:56:49 a.m., Officer gets up and walks to the front door of the 

restaurant with Sergeant following. The waitress unlocks the door leading into the 

restaurant and Officer and Sergeant go in the vestibule area. Sergeant  

opens the front door leading to the street and exits while Officers and  

are in a fighting stance with Officer remains in the vestibule area. Seconds 

later, Officer then waves his hand in an apparent attempt to signal Officers and 

to leave. At 4:57:04 a.m., Officers and walk north across 

the street ( Rd.) and do not return. At this time, brothers remain near the front 

doors of the restaurant. Sergeant remains standing in the doorway of the restaurant.  

appears to be talking to someone at the front door but the angle of the camera does not 

capture the person. The brothers appear to spit on the ground and then they walk to the 

southwest corner of Rd. and Ave.     

 At approximately 4:59:40 a.m., a marked squad car arrives and stops west of the restaurant 

on Road with its emergency lights activated. Officer and Sergeant  

                                                           
59 The video is not clear enough to decipher the exact actions of the involved parties.  
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walk out of the restaurant and initially walk west on Road, but quickly turn and walk 

east on Road. Shortly after that, more police, ambulances and a fire truck arrive.  

    Surveillance footage from the  located at Road was 

obtained for this investigation. The camera is west of the Restaurant and is very 

poor quality due to its poor resolution. There is no view of the front door of the  

which is located on Road just east of Avenue. At approximately 5:02 a.m., 

numerous people appear to be fighting on the southeast corner of Road and  

Street, on the east side of the Some of the individuals fighting are swinging their 

arms and at least two people are on the ground. At approximately 5:05 a.m., two people begin 

running north, then east, on Road. At approximately 5:07 a.m., a marked Chicago 

Police vehicle arrives with its emergency lights activated and stops at the southeast corner of  

Road and Street.  

 

c. Physical Evidence 

 

Medical Records from Swedish Covenant Hospital61 document that 

he sustained a blunt force head injury, facial contusion, and swelling/pain to his face.  

told the hospital personnel that police officers repeatedly punched and kicked him, 

causing him to “pass out.” CT scans of his head and facial bones revealed no fractures. The report 

documents that had alcohol intoxication, with a blood alcohol level of 218 mg/dl.  

 

 Medical Records from Swedish Covenant Hospital62 document that he 

sustained a nasal bone fracture, blunt force head injury, contusion over left frontal forehead, and 

an abrasion on the right lower back. reported to staff that he and his brother were 

“beaten up” by police officers when they were at a bar, and that he had not done anything to 

provoke the attack. An X-ray of chest revealed no abnormalities. CT scans of his 

head and cervical spine revealed no fractures, but there was evidence of cervical muscle spasm. 

The report documents that had alcohol intoxication, with a blood alcohol level of 

330 mg/dl. 

  

d. Documentary Evidence 

 

Evidence Technician photographs (E.T)63 of the brothers depict numerous 

abrasions and bruising to their faces and bodies. E.T. photos of Officer and Officer 

do not represent any visible injuries. ET photographs of Officer depict 

scratches to the right side of his head and the left side of his neck and cheek.  

 

The Office of Emergency and Management Communications (OEMC)64 recorded 

calls, and PCAD Reports indicate that on 18 January 2015, at 4:55 am, a caller " said 

that there was a fight outside the Restaurant involving five males.    

                                                           
60 Att. 91-92 
61 Att. 84 
62 Att. 85 
63 Att. 47 
64 Att. 40 
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At 4:55 am, a male caller, later identified as said that five men were 

fighting on the corner outside the Restaurant and that three of the males went back 

into the restaurant.     

 

At 5:22 am, off-duty Officer reported a battery to a police officer. He stated 

that he was walking out of a bar when he and a male got into an argument. Officer said 

that he was calling because he wanted the incident "on paper." Officer stated that the 

incident occurred on the corner of Avenue and  but then said that the 

incident occurred outside the Officer reported that a male approached 

him outside the in an aggressive manner and he "defended himself."  Officer 

stated that the man threatened him by saying that he was going to shoot and kill him. 

Officer said he was unarmed and that he did not need an ambulance for medical care. 

(Att. #40) 

 

 The Synoptic Report of Impairment While Off-Duty/Battery from Sergeant  

 #2029, of the Bureau of Internal Affairs (BIA), indicates that on January 18, 2015, at 

approximately 7:11 a.m., BIA was notified of the incident involving Officers  

and Sergeant responded to District 017 and served Officers  

and with Administrative Proceeding Rights and Notification of Charges. Sergeant 

also administered a breathalyzer test to Officers and The 

test was administered approximately five hours after the incident. Officer was 

administered the breathalyzer test at 9:54 a.m. Officer test indicated a BrAC of .073. 

Officer breathalyzer test was administered at 10:07 a.m. Officer  

breathalyzer test indicated a BrAC of .074. Officer breathalyzer test was administered 

at 10:00 a.m. Officer breathalyzer test indicated a BrAC of .057. Due to the level of 

impairment and involvement in the incident of all three officers, First Deputy authorized 

a relief of powers for Officers and  

 

 A letter from the Illinois State Police (ISP)66, Toxicology Training Coordinator  

explained that he conducted a retrograde extrapolation67 of Officers  

and blood alcohol concentration at the time of the incident. Mr.  

estimated that the blood concentration of Officer at the time of the incident was between 

0.122-0.172; Officer blood alcohol concentration was between 0.126-0.178; and 

Officer blood alcohol concentration was between 0.107-0.158.  

 

 The Alcohol/Drug Influence Report of Officer 68 indicates in the observation 

section of the report that Officer was cooperative, spoke normally, his breath had a 

moderate odor of alcoholic beverage, his eyes were glassy, and he followed instructions. The 

interview section of the report indicates that Officer last ate at 6:00 p.m. on January 17, 

                                                           
65 Att. 50 
66 Att. 77 
67 A retrograde extrapolation is a type of calculation that makes it possible to estimate the blood alcohol 

concentration at an earlier point in time when a known blood alcohol concentration is available at a later point. J 

Toxicol Environ Health. 1992 Aug;36(4):281-92. 
68 Att. 54 
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2015. The report indicates that Officer consumed approximately "six Miller Lite beers" at 

" ( Lounge). The report indicates that Officer began drinking 

at 11:30 p.m., on January 17, 2015 and stopped drinking at 2:00 a.m. on January 18, 2015.  

 

  The Alcohol/Drug Influence Report of Officer  indicates in the observation 

section of the report that Officer was cooperative, spoke normally, his breath had a 

moderate odor of alcoholic beverage, his eyes were glassy, and he followed instructions. The 

interview section of the report indicates that Officer last ate at 6:00 p.m. on January 

17, 2015. The report notes that Officer said that he consumed approximately “three 

mixed drinks and two beers” at Bar” ( Lounge). Officer  

began drinking at 11:30 p.m., on January 17, 2015, and stopped drinking at 2:00 a.m., on January 

18, 2015. The report indicates that Officer had a “scratch to neck and cheek on right 

side.”             

  The Alcohol/Drug Influence Report of Officer  indicates in the observation 

section of the report that Officer was cooperative, spoke normally, his breath had a 

moderate odor of alcoholic beverage, normal eyes, and he followed instructions. The interview 

section of the report indicates that Officer last ate at 6:00 p.m., on January 17, 2015. The 

report notes that Officer said that he consumed approximately, two 12 oz. beers at  

Bar” ( Lounge). Officer began drinking at 2:00 a.m., on January 18, 

2015, and stopped drinking at 2:30 a.m. on January 18, 2015.71 The report indicates that Officer 

has a “slight abrasion on the right side of face, bruise on the left side head.” 

The Detective’s Supplementary Report (HY # authored by Detective 72 

was obtained and analyzed. COPA notes the following relevant points set forth in the reports:  

 

Detective wrote that explained that she did not see everything that took 

place outside because she was waiting on customers. However, she explained that she saw Officers 

and approach the corner and then she saw “some punches being 

thrown.” 

 

Detective wrote that stated that she looked out the front window and 

saw Officers and the brothers at the front door. The taller brother, 

now known as was trying to keep away from Officers and 

and trying to get him to leave. Detective also wrote that could not 

see the fight because her view was obstructed.  

  

 Detectives concluded that based on the interviews of the involved parties, video 

surveillance, and limited observations of the witnesses, that and were the 

                                                           
69 Att. 63 
70 Att. 71 
71 It appears Officer provided incorrect information on the Drug/Alcohol Report. The video footage shows 

that Officer arrived at Lounge at approximately 3:04 a.m.  
72 Att. 148 
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offenders in the case while Officers and were the victims. The 

detectives explained that the videos from Lounge and  corroborated 

the officers’ account of the incident and contradicted the account of the brothers. The 

detectives explained that the brothers had limited recollections of the event regarding 

what both parties said to each other, and noted that the brothers had been drinking for 

approximately seven hours before the confrontation occurred.  

 

e. Additional Evidence 

 

A Complaint was filed in the United States District Court for the Northern District of 

Illinois ( 73, alleging in part, that on January 18, 2015, Officers  

and assaulted and battered and It is also alleged that Officer 

and Sergeant failed to intervene or take police action during the 

incident. The case was settled for $100,000 on or about April 17, 2018.   

 

COPA reviewed materials provided by the Department of Law relative to civil suit #

Depositions of Officers and Sergeants 

and were materially consistent with statements they provided to IPRA and COPA.    

 

VI. ANALYSIS 

 

a. Allegations Against Officers and  

 

1.       Officers and were intoxicated in 

violation of Rule 15.  

 

 COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegation #1 against Officers  

and that on January 18, 2015, at approximately 4:55 a.m., they were 

intoxicated. Sergeant noted in his initiation report that when he met with Officers  

and at Avenue, the officers had a strong odor of alcohol on 

their persons and that the officers said that they had consumed alcoholic beverages at  

Lounge. Officer who was also at Avenue with Officers 

and described the officers as intoxicated and stated that he could 

smell alcohol on their breath. Officers and also said that when they 

arrived at Avenue, they could smell alcohol on Officers and 

  

Officer Alcohol/Drug Influence Report indicates that approximately five hours 

after the incident, Officer blood concentration was .073. The report states that Officer 

eyes were glassy, he had a moderate odor of alcohol, and that Officer had stated 

that he had consumed approximately "six Miller Lite beers" at Lounge. The 

ISP Toxicology report indicates that a retrograde extrapolation of Officer blood 

concentration at the time of the incident was between 0.122-0.172. Thus, the preponderance of 

                                                           
73 Att. 158, 171-175 
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evidence indicates that it is more likely than not, that Officer was intoxicated during the 

incident. 

Officer Alcohol/Drug Influence Report indicates that approximately five 

hours after the incident, Officer blood concentration was .074. The report also 

indicates that at the time of the breathalyzer interview, Officer eyes were glassy, he 

had a moderate odor of alcohol, and he admitted that he consumed “three mixed drinks and two 

beers” at Lounge. The ISP extrapolation test report estimates that at the time 

of the incident, Officer blood concentration was between 0.126-0.178. Thus, the 

preponderance of evidence indicates that it is more likely than not, that Officer was 

intoxicated during the incident. 

Officer Alcohol/Drug Influence Report indicates that approximately five hours 

after the incident, Officer blood concentration was .057. The report also indicates that 

at the time of the breathalyzer interview, Officer eyes were normal, he had a moderate 

odor of alcohol, and he consumed “two beers” at Lounge.” The ISP 

extrapolation test report estimates that at the time of the incident, Officer blood 

concentration was between 0.107-0.158. Thus, the preponderance of evidence indicates that it is 

more likely than not, that Officer was intoxicated during the incident.  

For the above reasons, COPA recommend a finding of Sustained.  

2. There is insufficient evidence to determine whether Officers  

and engaged in a verbal altercation with and  

in violation of Rule 9 

 COPA recommends a finding of Not Sustained for Allegation #2 against Officers  

and that on January 18, 2015, at approximately 4:55 a.m., at  

Chicago, IL, they engaged in a verbal altercation with and There 

were multiple verbal interactions between Officers and and the  

brothers during the incident including (1) the interaction outside of Lounge; 

(2) the interaction immediately before Officers and entered the  

(3) the interaction at the corner of and and (4) the interaction as Officers 

and attempted to re-enter the 74 The  

brothers related that Officers and exchanged words with them during the 

incident, but they could not describe specifically what words were exchanged. Officers  

and stated that the brothers initiated the verbal contact and subsequently began 

directing profanities and shouting gang slogans at them. Officers and alleged 

                                                           
74 did not participate in this interaction. The evidence demonstrates that was 

unconscious or at least stunned and bleeding close to the location of the physical confrontation at and 
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that they attempted to defuse the situation and at least Officer identified himself as a 

police officer.   

described seeing Officers and leave the restaurant and 

walk to the southeast corner where the brothers were standing. observed the 

group of males “talking” and believed that the interaction was going to lead to a physical 

altercation, given the posturing of the involved individuals. Although saw the 

brothers engaged in a verbal interaction with the officers, does not know the 

content of the conversation. The brothers assert that they were verbally abused by the 

officers, while the officers assert they were verbally threatened by the brothers. There is 

no reliable independent evidence to corroborate either account. Therefore, COPA recommends a 

finding of Not Sustained.  

3. Officers and engaged in a physical 

altercation with and in violation of Rule 8 

COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegation #3 against Officers  

and and Allegation #2 against Officer that on January 18, 2015, at 

approximately 4:55 a.m., at Chicago, IL, they engaged in a physical 

altercation with and in violation of Rule 9. Rule 9 addresses engaging 

in any unjustified verbal or physical altercation with any person, while on or off duty. A 

preponderance of the evidence demonstrates that Officers and were 

the aggressors in the physical confrontation with the brothers in violation of Rule 9.  

 Officers and allege that pushed Officer and that 

one of the brothers said “CPDK” and “I’ve got something for that” and grabbed for his 

waistband as if to reach for a gun right before Officers and entered  

The surveillance footage demonstrates that there was at least a verbal 

confrontation outside of the between the brothers and Officer and 

but it is unclear if there was any physical contact, and there is no audio.  

told IPRA investigators that the brothers moved to the corner of Road and 

Avenue, and her statement is corroborated by the surveillance footage. 

Officers and both allege that they asked Officer for a firearm or 

handcuffs, but that Officer did not have either. Officers and  

allege that they decided to leave the restaurant and go home because they feared for their own 

safety and/or wanted to go home.75 This explanation is contradicted by independent evidence.  

                                                           
75 Officers and Officer provided inconsistent testimony on the level of threat the brothers 

posed to them once they walked inside the Officer stated that he did not view the  

brothers as a severe enough threat to warrant calling 911 and that he thought the “threat was done” once he entered 

the but Officer alleged that the officers were concerned about their safety. Compare Att. 130 

at 32-37 with Att. 127 at 43-48.  
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The evidence demonstrates that Officers and left the 

restaurant with the intent of physically fighting the brothers and not for some legitimate 

reason such as their own safety or to arrest the brothers.76  

First, Officers and actions do not reflect they believed 

that that the brothers were armed or that they were concerned about their safety. Officers 

and allege that they did not discuss the brothers with 

Officer and Sergeant and left them behind in the restaurant. 

However a reasonably trained police officer would have informed their fellow police officers, 

Officer —who the officers considered a friend—and Sergeant —who the officers 

knew was a superior officer within the Department—of their suspicions and the potential threat 

the brothers posed prior to leaving the restaurant.77 Officer stated that Officer 

told her “I’ll be right back” which supports that at least Officer intended to 

return, and the officers were not actually intending to go home.78 Similarly, Officers  

and did not warn anyone else inside the restaurant, ask the waitresses to lock 

the door to the restaurant, or call 911 for assistance consistent with CPD training and best practices. 

Finally, a reasonably trained police officer would not have left the relative safety of the  

restaurant and walked west towards the brothers, unarmed, a little more than a 

minute after one of the brothers allegedly threatened to shoot Officers and 

  

Second, waitress inside the who did not personally know 

any of the involved parties—stated that Officers and entered the restaurant, 

approached Officer Sergeant and Officer table and said, “They’re 

outside.”79 then observed Officers and leave the 

restaurant and walk west toward the brothers. observed get 

in between and the officers with his arms out, as if to separate the men from each 

other. saw Officer hit knocking him to the ground and then 

observed Officers and punching and kicking  

also observed the officers punch and kick while  

attempted to defend himself. Although did not have as clear view of the physically 

confrontation as she corroborated key parts of Ms. statement to IPRA 

investigators that Officers and stated “They’re outside” to Officer 

upon entering the restaurant and then shortly thereafter Officers and 

left the restaurant and walked in the direction of the brothers. also 

repeatedly referred to the brothers as the victims. The video footage depicts 

                                                           
76 Officers and do not allege that they intended to arrest the brothers or 

otherwise engage in legitimate police action.  
77 Officer was Officer partner at the time of the incident and Sergeant was Officer 

sergeant. Moreover, Officer had left her purse with her house keys in Officer car.  
78 Att. 138 at 17.  
79 Att. 79 at 17:1-3 
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numerous people fighting on the southeast corner of Road and Street. The 

individuals fighting are seen swinging their arms, and at least two people are on the ground. Based 

on the preponderance of the evidence, it is more likely than not that the two individuals on the 

ground were the brothers. 

Third, while Officers and allege they attempted to head 

straight to Officer vehicle, but the brothers intercepted them, independent 

evidence contradicts their account. The video footage shows the officers exit the 

restaurant, and immediately and quickly walk toward and exactly where the 

brothers were located. Furthermore, the video shows Officer  

rolling up his shirtsleeves as he walks west directly towards where the brothers were 

located. Such an action is reasonably indicative of an intent to engage in a physical confrontation 

particularly in light of the fact that it was approximately 38 degrees Fahrenheit outside. Finally, 

there is no evidence demonstrating that the brothers waited for the officers outside the 

or approached officers right as they exited the rather the  

surveillance footage demonstrates they walked away from after the initial 

confrontation in front of the restaurant. 

Fourth, the E.T. photographs, medical records from Swedish Covenant Hospital, and the 

CFD run sheets indicate that the brothers had severe injuries whereas Officers  

and had only extremely minor injuries. The brothers also told the 

paramedics and hospital personnel that the police officers “beat them up.” This evidence 

supports that Officers and were the aggressors. 

 

Fifth, Officers and actions after the physical 

confrontation were inconsistent with the actions of reasonably trained police officers who were the 

victims of battery. Specifically, Officers and left the scene and did 

not call 911 until 5:21 a.m. approximately twenty-five minutes after the physical confrontation. 

While Officers and allege that they feared the brothers 

were going to the trunk of their car to retrieve a firearm, their allegation is not credible. A 

reasonably trained police officer would have, at least, immediately called 911 to ensure that the 

brothers could be apprehended by on-duty, armed, Chicago police officers.80 Moreover, 

footage reflects that after the physical confrontation, Officers  

and walked relatively slowly across only after not being allowed back inside 

the which they asserted they had left earlier because of safety concerns. Finally, 

when Officer called 911 at 5:21 a.m., he stated that his reason for calling was to report 

a fight and to put the incident “on paper.” Officer did not inform the 911 operator that 

the brothers were allegedly attempting to retrieve a firearm from their vehicle.  

For these reasons, COPA recommends a finding of Sustained. 

                                                           
80 It is undisputed that Officers and had cell phones. 



CIVILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY LOG#1073410 

34 

4. There is insufficient evidence to demonstrate that Officers  

and failed to complete a Tactical Response Report 

and Officer’s Battery Report in violation of Rule 6. 

 COPA recommends a finding of Not Sustained for Allegation #4 against Officers  

and and Allegation #3 against Officer that on January 18, 2015, they failed 

to complete a Tactical Response Report (TRR) and Officer's Battery Report (OBR) following the 

incident. It is undisputed that Officers and did not complete TRRs 

or OBRs following the incident. According to Officers and  

Commander and other unidentified high-ranking officers discussed whether Officers 

and should complete the reports, and specifically told them not 

complete the reports immediately after the incident. According to Officer the higher-

ranking officers told them, words to the effect of, “Just don’t worry about it, we will do it the next 

day.” When asked why he did not complete the TRR the following day, Officer stated, 

“You know, I think I was a little bit overwhelmed, you know.” However, Officers and 

specifically stated that all the officers were instructed not to complete an OBR or TRR 

because they were listed in the report as offenders. Because the evidence demonstrates that 

Officers and failure to complete TRRs and OBRs may have 

been the result of improper instructions from a superior, COPA recommends a finding of Not 

Sustained.  

5. Officers and failed to take police action, 

in violation of Rules 2, 3, 10 

 COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegation #5 against Officer and 

Officers and Allegation #4 against Officer that on January 18, 2015, at 

approximately 4:55 a.m., at Chicago, IL, they failed to take police action. 

Officers and were involved in a physical altercation that left the 

brothers seriously injured. Even assuming arguendo that the brothers were the 

aggressors and that Officers and use was force was justified, 

as Chicago police officers located within city limits, they had the responsibility to ensure the safety 

of the public by either attempting to arrest the brothers or immediately requesting 

assistance from on-duty CPD officers after observing a serious crime be committed in their 
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presence.81 However, the evidence demonstrates that Officers and  

left the scene without attempting to arrest the brothers or providing them medical care. 

Officer did not call 911 to report the incident until 5:21 a.m., approximately twenty-

five minutes after the physical confrontation.  

Officers and claim that they feared that the  

brothers would retrieve a firearm, and therefore posed an immediate threat which would warrant 

their flight, is contradicted by other evidence. The statements of and  

the available video footage, and the medical records reflect that the brothers were either 

rendered unconscious and/or seeking assistance from persons within the restaurant 

following the incident, not moving towards a nearby vehicle to possibly retrieve a firearm. More 

importantly, Officers and failure to immediately call 911 is 

inconsistent with a claim that they truly believed that the brothers were retrieving a 

firearm and posed an immediate threat to the safety of the officers or the public. At an absolute 

minimum, Officers and were required to immediately call 911 to 

report the alleged crime and continued severe threat posed by the brothers, request 

assistance from on-duty CPD officers, and remain close to the scene after finding a safe location 

in order to provide information to the responding on-duty officers.  A reasonable officer with police 

training would have called 911 to ensure that armed on-duty Chicago could apprehend the  

and protect the safety of the public.  

Officer did not call 911 until 5:21 a.m. approximately twenty-five minutes after 

the physical confrontation. Officers and provided no reasonable 

explanation for this delay. Moreover, Officer did not inform the 911 operator that the 

brothers were allegedly attempting to retrieve a firearm.   

Officers and also had duty to ensure that the  

brothers received medical care even if the brothers were the aggressors during the 

incident. The version of General Order 03-02 in effect on January 18, 2015, stated in part, that 

“when a Department member engages a member of the public, the member will do so in such a 

                                                           
81 See, e.g., U04-02(II)(P) (“While sworn members are permitted to carry firearms during non-duty hours, they are 

instructed to refrain from doing so when there is a likelihood that they will be consuming alcoholic beverages or 

medications which may impair their physical and/or mental abilities. Nothing in this policy statement is to be construed 

as diminishing a sworn member’s responsibility to take appropriate police action, which can be as little as summoning 

the police for help, when observing a crime in progress.”); E01-11 (“If a sworn member was performing an action 

required to be taken by an off-duty officer rather than an action required as a condition of secondary employment 

(effecting the arrest of an offender who has committed a criminal act in their presence, etc.) even though the 

Department member was engaged in secondary employment at the time the injury was sustained, the circumstances 

attendant to the injury will be evaluated by the Department to determine the member's eligibility to be classified as 

Injured on Duty.”; General Order 01-01(III)(2) (“Our obligation is a requirement to take action, be that action either 

legal or moral. It is a compulsion; we are compelled to act. As police officers, we have the legal obligation to serve 

and protect the residents of the City of Chicago, and the legal requirement to preserve order and uphold the law. 

However, our obligation runs deeper than just legal requirements. For us, there is an obligation to service that is tied 

directly to personal honor. We act not just because of our legal authority, but because of our personal duty.”) 
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manner which affords the person the respect and dignity to which all persons are entitled .. . . . 

Department members will seek medical assistance for arrestees with injuries or illnesses . . . .” The 

evidence uncovered during this investigation the E.T. photographs of the  

brothers and brothers’ medical records demonstrate that the brothers were 

seriously injured during the incident82 and that their injuries would have been readily apparent to 

an officer who had been directly involved in the incident. As Officers and 

were the officers punching and kicking the brothers, they had direct knowledge 

of the type and quantity of force they employed against brothers. and 

Sergeant both observed at least one of the brothers bleeding from his face after 

the physical altercation.83 For these reasons, a preponderance of the evidence demonstrates that 

Officers and knew of the brothers’ injuries and were 

therefore required to call for medical assistance. For these reasons, COPA recommends a finding 

of Sustained. 

6. Officers and failed to secure the safety of 

and and provide them with medical assistance, in 

violation of Rule 2 

 COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegation #6 against Officers and 

and Allegation #5 against Officer that on January 18, 2015, at approximately 

4:55 a.m., at Chicago, IL, they failed to secure the safety of and 

and provide them with medical assistance. As explained above, Officers  

and knew or should have known of the severity of the injuries to the  

brothers. Though the officers would later claim that they feared that the brothers intended 

to retrieve a firearm and return to the location, as explained above, Officer  

and actions after the incident—leaving the location of  

without immediately calling 911 and ensuring on-duty officers responded to the scene—

contradicts this claim. Based upon the preponderance of the evidence, COPA recommends a 

finding of Sustained.  

b. Allegations Against Sergeant  

 

1. There is insufficient evidence to demonstrate that Sergeant  

was aware of police misconduct and failed to report it to the Department, 

in violation of Rule 22 

COPA recommends a finding of Not Sustained for Allegation #1 against Sergeant  

that on January 18, 2015, at approximately 4:55 a.m., at  

Chicago, IL, she was aware of police misconduct and failed to report it to the Department. 

                                                           
82 sustained a nasal bone fracture and sustained a blunt force head injury and facial 

contusions. 
83 Att. 141 at 34.  
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Although, as explained below, the evidence demonstrates that Sergeant knew that a 

physical confrontation had occurred between the brothers and Officers  

and which resulted in injuries to the brothers, there is insufficient 

evidence to demonstrate that Sergeant knew that Officers and 

were the aggressors or knew that Officers and did not have 

a legitimate reason to leave the scene (i.e. had committed any misconduct) on the date of the 

incident. Sergeant denied hearing Officers and conversation with 

Officer at the table or knowing why Officers and left the 

restaurant. Therefore, there is insufficient evidence to demonstrate that Sergeant 

was aware that police misconduct had occurred. For these reasons, COPA recommends 

a finding of Not Sustained.  

2. Sergeant failed to report promptly to the Department any 

information regarding a crime that occurred on January 18, 2015, at 

approximately 4:55 a.m., at Chicago, IL, in 

violation of Rule 21 

 COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegation #2 against Sergeant  

that on January 18, 2015, at approximately 4:55 a.m., at Chicago, IL, 

she failed to report promptly to the Department any information regarding a crime or unlawful 

action that occurred on January 18, 2015, at 4:55 a.m., at Chicago, IL. 

Chicago Police Department Rule 21 specifically requires Department members to report any 

information they have concerning any crime or unlawful action.  

Sergeant had enough information to know that a crime occurred. Sergeant 

observed the brothers’ injuries, knew that Officers and 

were not allowed back inside the was at least told generally about the 

physical confrontation from and was present when on-duty CPD officers arrived on 

scene. Furthermore, footage demonstrates that Sergeant looked directly 

towards Officers and during the second part of the physical 

confrontation that occurred in front of the 84 and subsequently walked through the 

vestibule and out the front door before later re-entering the restaurant and wiping her hands. 

Sergeant also admitted to observing with blood on his face. However, rather 

than reporting the information she knew regarding the physical confrontation, Sergeant  

walked directly past responding on-duty officers when leaving the scene. Therefore, COPA 

recommends a finding of Sustained.   

 

 

                                                           
84 The first part of the physical confrontation occurred at the corner of Avenue and Road.  
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3. Sergeant failed to intervene and/or take police action regarding 

a physical altercation that occurred on January 18, 2015, at 

approximately 4:55 a.m., at Chicago, IL, in 

violation of Rule 10 

 COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegations #3 against Sergeant  

that on January 18, 2015, she failed to intervene and/or take police action regarding a physical 

altercation that occurred at 4:55 a.m., at Chicago, IL. The basis for this 

finding is the same as articulated for Allegation #2 against Sergeant Sergeant  

assertion that she did not know Officers and were involved in a 

physical altercation is contrary to the video evidence. As a Chicago police officer, Sergeant 

had the obligation to inquire, intervene, and act during the incident. Sergeant  

had the responsibility to attempt to intervene to stop the physical altercation, call 911 to get 

assistance for the brothers, to offer herself as a relevant witness to the responding officers, 

and to disclose that she possibly knew the identities of the persons responsible for inflicting injury 

upon the brothers. The video evidence demonstrates that Sergeant took no action 

other than leaving the scene without even speaking to the responding officers. COPA recommends 

a finding of Sustained.  

4. On December 16, 2015, Sergeant provided IPRA with a false 

statement in that she denied having knowledge of the physical 

altercation between Officers and and 

and in violation of Rule 14. 

 COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegation #4 against Sergeant  

that on December 16, 2015, she provided IPRA with a false statement in that she denied having 

knowledge of the physical altercation between Officers and and 

and When COPA investigators interviewed Sergeant on 

January 11, 2018 regarding her Rule 14 allegation, Sergeant stood by her previous 

statement to IPRA even after being confronted with the video. Sergeant  

asserted that she did not see the physical altercation between the officers and the brothers  

  The video evidence contradicts Sergeant account. The  

video demonstrates that Sergeant opened the front door of the  

restaurant, exited the restaurant, and looked directly towards Officers and 

while they were still involved in a physical altercation with Sergeant 

subsequently re-entered the restaurant and wiped her hands. Sergeant  

acknowledged that the video showed that part of the physical altercation occurred 

with at least one of the officers and one of the brothers in her immediate presence. 

Sergeant did not provide any reasonable explanation for how she did not observe at least 
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part of the physical confrontation. Moreover, Sergeant admitted that the she subsequently 

saw blood on face. Based on the video and Sergeant own admission, 

Sergeant assertion that she did not observe any part of the physical altercation between 

Officers and the brothers is not credible.  

The evidence demonstrates that Sergeant misstatements to IPRA investigators 

were willful and part of a pattern of minimizing her own culpability for leaving the scene without 

taking appropriate police action consistent with her police training and experience. Furthermore, 

Sergeant misstatement was material to the central focus of IPRA’s/COPA’s 

investigation, the physical altercation between the brothers and Officers  

and For these reasons, COPA recommends a finding of Sustained.  

c. Allegations Against Officer   

1. There is insufficient evidence to demonstrate that Officer was 

aware of police misconduct and failed to report it to the Department, in 

violation of Rule 22 

COPA recommends a finding of Not Sustained for Allegation #1 against Officer  

that on January 18, 2015, at approximately 4:55 a.m., at Chicago, 

IL, she was aware of police misconduct and failed to report it to the Department. Although as 

explained below, the evidence demonstrates that Officer knew that a physical confrontation 

had occurred between the brothers and Officers and  

resulting in injuries to the brothers, there is insufficient evidence to demonstrate that 

Officer knew that Officers and were the aggressors or knew 

that Officers and did not have a legitimate reason to leave the scene 

(i.e. had committed any misconduct) on the date of the incident. Officer denied hearing 

Officers and conversation with Officer at the table or knowing 

why Officers and left the restaurant. Therefore, 

there is insufficient evidence to demonstrate that Officer was aware that police misconduct 

had occurred. For these reasons, COPA recommends a finding of Not Sustained.  

2. Officer failed to report promptly to the Department any 

information regarding a crime that occurred on January 18, 2015, at 4:55 

a.m., at Chicago, IL, in violation of Rule 21 

 COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegation #2 against Officer that 

on January 18, 2015, at approximately 4:55 a.m., at Chicago, IL, she 

failed to report promptly to the Department any information regarding a crime or unlawful action 

that occurred. Officer admitted that told her and Sergeant that the 

officers were fighting outside and that, in response to this information, she went to the vestibule 

area to look out the window. The video demonstrates that while Officer  

looked directly towards Officers and during part of the 
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confrontation with Officer also admitted that she “possibly” saw the physical 

confrontation for a “couple of seconds.” However, rather than reporting the information she knew 

regarding the fight, Officer walked directly past responding on-duty officers when leaving 

the scene.  For these reasons, COPA recommends a finding of Sustained. 

3. Officer failed to intervene and/or take police action regarding a 

physical altercation that occurred on January 18, 2015, at approximately 

4:55 a.m., at Chicago, IL, in violation of Rule 

10 

 COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegations #3 against Officer that 

on January 18, 2015, she failed to intervene and/or take police action regarding a physical 

altercation that occurred at 4:55 a.m., at Chicago, IL. As a Chicago police 

officer, Officer had the obligation to inquire, intervene, and act during the incident. Officer 

had the responsibility to attempt to intervene to stop the physical altercation, call 911 to get 

assistance for the brothers, to offer herself as a relevant witness to the responding officers, 

and to disclose that she possibly knew the identities of the persons responsible for inflicting injury 

upon the brothers. The video evidence demonstrates that Officer took no action 

other than leaving the scene without even speaking to the responding officers. Therefore, COPA 

recommends a finding of Sustained. 

4. Officer willfully provided IPRA with a false statement by 

denying any knowledge of the physical altercation between Officers 

and and in 

violation of Rule 14 

 COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegation #4 against Officer that 

on November 5, 2015, she provided IPRA with a false statement in that she denied having 

knowledge of the physical altercation between Officers and and the 

brothers.  

 In her subsequent interview to COPA on January 12, 2018, Officer stated that she 

stood by her previous statement to IPRA from November 5, 2015. Officer said that the 

video did not assist her in recalling if she observed the physical altercation between Officers 

and and the brothers. Officer acknowledged after 

viewing the video that was correct when she said that the officers were involved in 

the fight outside the restaurant. Officer also acknowledged that the video does show the 

officers involved in a physical altercation with the brothers and for a “very small couple 

of second window” there’s a possibility that she saw the altercation. Officer explained that 

if she could go back in time, she would have stayed and spoken to the responding officers because 

she now understands that providing the officers with the information she learned from  
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and giving Officers and names to the responding officers, 

would have been contributing information to their investigation.  

 The video, account, and Officer own admission 

that at the time of the incident, she did have knowledge of the physical altercation but believed it 

was hearsay and speculation, supports the sustained finding that Officer falsely denied 

having knowledge of the physical altercation. The evidence demonstrates that Officer  

misstatements to IPRA investigators were willful and part of a pattern of minimizing her own 

culpability for leaving the scene without taking appropriate police action consistent with her police 

training and experience. Furthermore, Officer misstatement was material to the central 

focus of IPRA’s/COPA’s investigation, the physical altercation between the brothers and 

Officers and Thus, for these reasons, COPA recommends a finding 

of Sustained.   

d. Allegations Against Detective  

1. Detective failed to be thorough, in that he did not ask follow-up 

questions to all parties interviewed in the investigation, in violation of 

Rule 10 

 COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegation #1 against Detective  

that during his investigation of R.D. #HY- he failed to be thorough, in that he did 

not ask follow-up questions to all parties interviewed in the investigation. “It is the responsibility 

of all members of the Bureau of Detectives to conduct thorough investigations into all criminal 

and certain non-criminal incidents, and to accurately document all interviews and the investigative 

steps.” Bureau of Detectives Special Order 15-14. (II)(A). According to Detective  

Detective took the statements of the five involved officers while Detective  

conducted the statements of the brothers and the waitresses. Detective 

said that although Detective took the statements of the involved officers, he was 

present for the interviews and could have asked follow-up questions or clarifications but failed to 

do so. 

Detective admitted that all the statements of the involved parties had inconsistencies 

and that he failed to explore or correct the inconsistencies and did not ask follow-up questions. 

Detective did not provide any explanation for his failure to explore these inconstancies or 

ask these questions. Thus, by his own admission, Detective failed to be thorough and did 

not ask the involved parties follow-up questions. For this reason, COPA recommends a finding of 

Sustained. 
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2.  Detective failed to clarify and address discrepancies in the 

statements taken by all parties interviewed in the investigation, in 

violation of Rule 10 

COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegation #2 against Detective  

that during his investigation of R.D. #HY- he failed to clarify and address discrepancies in 

the statements taken by all parties interviewed in the investigation. Detective admitted that 

the statements of the involved parties were inconsistent with each other, but that he failed to 

explore and address the inconsistencies and did not ask follow-up questions. Thus, by his own 

admission, Detective failed to be thorough. Detective also failed to be thorough in 

that he did not interview any of the responding and assisting officers in the investigation, in 

violation of Rule 10. Therefore, COPA recommends a finding of Sustained.  

3. Detective failed to be thorough in his investigation in violation 

of Rule 10 

COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegation #3 against Detective that 

during his investigation of R.D. #HY- he failed to be thorough, in that he did not interview 

any of the responding or assisting officers. Detective failed to interview witnesses Officers 

Bergendahl, and Sergeants and 85 

Rather than interview the officers, Detective elected to rely on the reports of these officers. 

In light of the fact that Detective ultimately disagreed with the initial reports of the 

responding officers and changed the classification of the brothers from victims to 

offenders, he should have at least spoken to some of the responding officers to ensure that he 

understood all the key details of the incident and why they decided to classify the brothers 

as victims. Detective also did not make any efforts to explore the inconsistencies in Sgt. 

or Officer statements that were plainly evident by the  

surveillance footage. Therefore, COPA recommends a finding of Sustained. 

4. Detective failed to investigate and inquire whether accused 

Officers and were intoxicated at the time 

of the incident on January 18, 2015, in violation of Rule 10 

 COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegation #4 against Detective  

that during his investigation of R.D. #HY- he failed to investigate and inquire whether 

accused Officers and were intoxicated at the time of the incident on 

January 18, 2015. By his own admission, Detective said that he did not ask Officers  

or any questions about how much alcohol they consumed before the incident. 

Detective admitted that he assumed that the officers were not intoxicated during the incident 

and had been working before they went to Lounge. This assumption was 

                                                           
85 Although not summarized in this report, IPRA interviewed Officers ,  

and Sergeants and  
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not based on any information uncovered during the investigation and therefore was not reasonable. 

In addition, it is standard police practice for a detective to question an individual about alcohol 

intake when he knows that individual spent time at a bar. Indeed, Detective questioned the 

brothers about their alcohol consumption. If Detective had been thorough and 

asked the officers of their whereabouts before they went to Lounge, he could 

have learned that the officers were at another bar consuming alcoholic beverages. For these 

reasons, COPA recommends a finding of Sustained. 

5. Detective was biased and lacked fairness in his investigation of 

R.D. HY- in that he only addressed alcohol consumption levels 

of and but not Officers  

and in violation of Rule 2 

 COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegation #5 against Detective  

that during his investigation of R.D. #HY- he was biased and lacked fairness in his 

investigation in that he only addressed the alcohol consumption levels of and  

but not Officers and 86 All Bureau of Detectives 

investigations must be “conducted impartially and objectively.”87 In his IPRA statement as a 

witness officer, Detective said that told him that he and were drinking 

for seven hours. However, in his second statement as an accused, Detective stated that  

never told him that he and his brother were drinking for seven hours. Detective  

admitted that he simply assumed the brothers consumed alcohol for the seven hours prior to the 

altercation. Detective did not even question Officers and  

about their alcohol consumption. Detective exhibited bias in favor of the involved officers 

in his investigation of this incident. Therefore, COPA recommends a finding of Sustained. 

6. Detective demonstrated bias and failed to be thorough by 

changing the classifications of Officers and 

and the brothers without evidence to support the 

changes.  

 COPA recommends a finding of Sustained for Allegations #6-7 against Detective  

that during his investigation of R.D. #HY- in that he was biased and failed to be thorough 

when he changed the classification of Officers and from offenders 

to victims, and changed the classification of and from victims to 

offenders without evidence to support such a change. As described above, the investigation 

conducted by Detective was biased, lacked fairness, and was not thoroughly investigated.  

                                                           
86 The reliability of statements of all of the involved parties was material to the investigation. Any impairment, such 

as intoxication, is critical to assessing credibility. Therefore, it materially impairs an investigation when a detective 

does not fairly assess the intoxication level of all involved parties.  
87 Bureau of Detectives Special Order (II)(B). 
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Detective based his change of classification of the officers and the brothers 

on the videos from the and According to Detective the  

video corroborated the statements of the officers when he concluded in the supplemental report 

that the officers made “repeated efforts to avoid confrontation” with the brothers. 

Detective later admitted that the video was grainy, unclear, and that he could not 

identify the individuals on the video.  

In contrast to Detective characterization of the evidence, the video 

clearly shows the officers leaving the restaurant with the apparent intention of engaging in a 

physical altercation with the brothers. The video also shows part of the physical 

altercation between the officers and the brothers.   

Detective admitted that he determined the officers avoided confrontation merely 

based on his assumption, and he could not provide a plausible reason for changing the 

categorization of the brothers from victims to offenders in the supplemental report. 

Detective ended his investigation with a classification of case suspended. For these reasons, 

COPA recommends a finding of Sustained.  

VII. CONCLUSION 

 

Based on the analysis set forth above, COPA makes the following findings: 

 

Officer Allegation Finding 

Officer  1. Was intoxicated, in violation of Rule 15; Sustained 

2. Engaged in a verbal altercation with and   

in violation of Rule 9; 

 

Not 

Sustained 

3. Engaged in a physical altercation with and 

in violation of Rule 8; 

 

Sustained 

4. Failed to complete a Tactical Response Report 

(TRR) and Officer's Battery Report (OBR), in 

violation of Rule 6; 

 

Not 

Sustained 

5. Failed to take police action, in violation of Rule 

10; and 

 

Sustained 

6. Failed to secure the safety of and  

and provide them with medical assistance, 

in violation of Rule 2 

Sustained 

Officer   1. Was intoxicated, in violation of Rule 15; Sustained 

 2. Engaged in physical altercation with and 

in violation of Rule 8; 

Sustained 
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 3. Failed to complete a Tactical Response Report 

(TRR) and Officer's Battery Report (OBR), in 

violation of Rule 6; 

 

Not 

Sustained 

 4. Failed to take police action, in violation of Rule 

10; and 

 

Sustained 

 5. Failed to secure the safety of and  

and provide them with medical assistance 

in violation, of Rule 2. 

Sustained 

Officer  

 

1. Was intoxicated, in violation of Rule 15; 

 

2. Engaged in a verbal altercation with and 

in violation of Rule 9; 

 

3. Engaged in a physical altercation with and 

in violation of Rule 8; 

 

4. Failed to complete a Tactical Response Report 

(TRR) and Officer's Battery Report (OBR), in 

violation of Rule 6; 

 

5. Failed to take police action, in violation of Rule 

10; and 

 

6. Failed to secure the safety of and  

and provide them with medical assistance, 

in violation of Rule 2. 

 

Sustained 

 

Not 

Sustained 

 

Sustained 

 

 

Not 

Sustained 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

Sustained 

Detective   1. Failed to be thorough, in that he did not ask 

follow-up questions to all parties interviewed in the 

investigation, in violation of Rule 10; 

 

2. Failed to clarify and address discrepancies in the 

statements taken by all parties interviewed in the 

investigation, in violation of Rule 10; 

 

3. Failed to be thorough in that he did not interview 

any of the responding and assisting officers in the 

investigation, in violation of Rule 10; 

 

4. Failed to investigate and inquire whether accused 

Officers and were 

intoxicated at the time of the incident on 18 January 

2015, in violation of Rule 10; 

Sustained 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

Sustained 
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5. Was biased and lacked fairness in his 

investigation of R.D. HY- in that he only 

addressed alcohol consumption levels of  

and but not Officers 

and in violation of 

Rule 2; 

 

6. Was biased and failed to be thorough in that 

Detective changed the classification of 

Officer and from 

offenders to victims based on evidence that did not 

support such change, in violation of Rule 10; and 

 

7. Was biased and failed to be thorough in that he 

changed the classification of and 

from victims to offenders based on 

evidence that did not support such change, in 

violation of Rule 10. 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 

Sergeant 1. Was aware of police misconduct and failed to 

report it to the Department, in violation of Rule 22; 

 

2. Failed to report promptly to the Department any 

information regarding a crime that occurred on 

January 18, 2015, at 4:55 a.m., at  

Chicago, IL, in violation of Rule 21; 

 

3. Failed to intervene and/or take police action 

regarding a physical altercation that occurred on 

January 18, 2015, at approximately 4:55 a.m., at 

Chicago, IL, in violation 

of Rule 10; and 

 

4. On December 16, 2015, Sergeant  

provided IPRA with a false statement in that she 

denied having knowledge of the physical altercation 

between Officers and  

and and in violation of 

Rule 14. 

Not 

Sustained 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 

Officer 1. Was aware of police misconduct and failed to 

report it to the Department, in violation of Rule 22; 

 

2. Failed to report promptly to the Department any 

information regarding a crime that occurred on 

January 18, 2015, at 4:55 a.m., at  

Chicago, IL, in violation of Rule 21; 

Not 

Sustained 

 

 

 

Sustained 
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3. Failed to intervene and/or take police action 

regarding a physical altercation that occurred on 

January 18, 2015, at approximately 4:55 a.m., at 

Chicago, IL, in violation 

of Rule 10; and 

 

4. On November 5, 2015, Officer provided 

IPRA with a false statement in that she denied 

having knowledge of the physical altercation 

between Officers and  

and and in violation of 

Rule 14. 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

 

 

Sustained 

 

 

 

VIII. DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDATION88 

 

Officer  

 

 Officer conduct in this matter brings significant disrepute upon the Department 

and erodes the trust placed upon its members. Officer has no notable disciplinary or 

complimentary history. 

 

 Therefore, COPA recommends Separation.  

 

Sergeant  

 

Although Sgt. has a history of commendations and compliments, her conduct in 

this matter brings significant disrepute upon the Department and erodes the trust placed upon its 

members. The Department must strongly condemn Sgt. actions. Sgt. has no 

notable disciplinary history. 

 

Therefore, COPA recommends Separation.  

 

Detective  

 

Although Det. has a history of commendations and compliments, his conduct in 

this matter demonstrates a bias in favor of his fellow officers and erodes the trust placed upon the 

Department. Det. neglect and bias hinders the Department’s truth-seeking function. Det. 

has no notable disciplinary history. 

 

Therefore, COPA recommends a 45-day suspension.  

 

 

 

                                                           
88 See Appendix B for complete complimentary and disciplinary history of all officers. 
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Officer  

 

 Officer conduct demonstrates of lack of self-discipline and restraint that is 

expected of Department members. Further, his failure to request medical assistance for the 

brothers exhibits a lack of respect for the sanctity of human life.  

 

 On June 6, 2016, Officer violated Department policy when he was inattentive 

to duty in that he accidentally discharged his firearm. Officer has no notable 

complimentary history. 

 

 Therefore, COPA recommends a 45-day suspension.  

 

Officer  

 

Officer conduct demonstrates of lack of self-discipline and restraint that is 

expected of Department members. Further, his failure to request medical assistance for the 

brothers exhibits a lack of respect for the sanctity of human life. Officer has no 

notable complimentary or disciplinary history. 

 

 Therefore, COPA recommends a 45-day suspension.  

 

Officer  

 

Officer conduct demonstrates of lack of self-discipline and restraint that is 

expected of Department members. Further, his failure to request medical assistance for the 

brothers exhibits a lack of respect for the sanctity of human life. 

 

On September 3, 2017, Officer violated Department policy when he was arrested 

for Driving Under the Influence, was intoxicated off-duty and possessed a firearm after 

consuming alcohol beverages. Officer has no notable complimentary history.  

 

This incident and Officer prior history exhibits potential substance abuse 

issues.   

 

 Therefore, COPA recommends a 45-day suspension.  
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Approved: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chief Administrator 

 

 

 

12.24.2018 

Date 

  

  



CIVILIAN OFFICE OF POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY LOG#1073410 

50 

Appendix A 

 

Assigned Investigative Staff 

 

Squad#:  Seven 

Major Case Specialist:   

Supervising Investigator:   

  

 


